Industrial Process 216.3   228.3   (12.0)   (5.3%) -   (3.1)   219.4   (8.9)   (3.9%)
Connect & Control Technologies 145.8   129.0   16.8   13.0% -   (1.7)   147.5   18.5   14.3%

Orders
ITT Inc. 722.2$  665.2$  57.0$   8.6% -$   (9.1)$   731.3$   66.1$   9.9%

Motion Technologies 325.2   351.9   (26.7)   (7.6%) -   (3.3)   328.5   (23.4)   (6.6%)
Industrial Process 251.6   183.7   67.9   37.0% -   (4.2)   255.8   72.1   39.2%
Connect & Control Technologies 145.9   130.0   15.9   12.2% -   (1.6)   147.5   17.5   13.5%

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations.
Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Orders

Fourth Quarter 2021 & 2020
(In Millions)

(all amounts unaudited)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

Q4 2021 Q4 2021 Q4 2021 Q4 2020 Q4 2020 Q4 2020 % Change % Change
As

Reported
Special
Items

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Special
Items

As
Adjusted

As Reported
2021 vs. 2020

As Adjusted
2021 vs. 2020

Revenue:
Motion Technologies 323.6$   323.6$  352.1$   352.1$  (8.1%) (8.1%)
Industrial Process 216.3 216.3 228.3 228.3 (5.3%) (5.3%)
Connect & Control Technologies 145.8 145.8 129.0 129.0 13.0% 13.0%
Intersegment eliminations (0.3) (0.3) (0.8) (0.8)
   Total Revenue 685.4$   685.4$  708.6$   708.6$  (3.3%) (3.3%)

Operating Margin:
Motion Technologies 19.7% -   BP 19.7% 19.9% (40)   BP 19.5% (20)   BP 20   BP
Industrial Process 14.7% 110   BP 15.8% 14.5% 60   BP 15.1% 20   BP 70   BP
Connect & Control Technologies 18.4% -   BP 18.4% 12.6% 40   BP 13.0% 580   BP 540   BP
   Total Operating Segments 17.9% 30   BP 18.2% 16.9% -   BP 16.9% 100   BP 130   BP

Operating Income:
Motion Technologies 63.9$   (0.2)$   63.7$   70.1$   (1.3)$   68.8$   (8.8%) (7.4%)
Industrial Process 31.9 2.3   34.2 33.1 1.4   34.5 (3.6%) (0.9%)
Connect & Control Technologies 26.8 -   26.8 16.3 0.5   16.8 64.4% 59.5%
   Total Segment Operating Income 122.6$   2.1$   124.7$  119.5$   0.6$   120.1$  2.6% 3.8%

Special items include, but are not limited to, restructuring costs, acquisition-related expenses and other unusual or infrequent items.
Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & Segment Operating Margin

Fourth Quarter 2021 & 2020
(In Millions)

(all amounts unaudited)

 Q4 2021 Q4 2021 Q4 2020 Q4 2020
2021

vs. 2020
2021

vs. 2020
As

Reported
Non-GAAP
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Non-GAAP
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Adjusted ($)

As
Adjusted (%)

Segment operating income 122.6$   2.1$   #A 124.7$  119.5$   0.6$   #A 120.1$
Corporate (expense) income (9.5)   0.1   #B (9.4)   39.7   (47.7)   #B (8.0)
Operating income (loss) 113.1   2.2   115.3   159.2   (47.1)   112.1   3.2   2.9%

Total operating margin 16.5% 16.8% 22.5% 15.8%

Interest income (expense), net 0.4   -   0.4   (0.1)   -   (0.1)
Other income (expense), net 0.1   -   0.1   (137.2)   137.4   #C 0.2
Income from continuing operations before tax 113.6   2.2   115.8   21.9   90.3   112.2

Income tax (expense) benefit (6.9)   (13.8)   #D (20.7)   (34.9)   11.2   #D (23.7)
Income from continuing operations 106.7   (11.6)   95.1   (13.0)   101.5   88.5

Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 3.7   -   3.7   0.6   -   0.6
Income from continuing operations  - ITT Inc. 103.0$   (11.6)$   91.4$   (13.6)$   101.5$   87.9$

EPS from continuing operations 1.20$   (0.14)$   1.06$   (0.16)$   #E 1.17$   1.01$   0.05$   5.0%

#A -
#A -

#B -
#B -

#C - 2020 includes pension termination-related charges.

#D -

#D -

#E - 2020 GAAP EPS is calculated using basic average common shares outstanding due to a net loss.

Total Operating Margin is defined as reported operating income or adjusted operating income divided by total revenue.
Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations & Adjusted EPS

Fourth Quarter 2021 & 2020
(In Millions, except per share amounts)

 (all amounts unaudited)

2020 includes the net tax benefit of special items #A through #C ($20.8M), tax expense for valuation allowance impacts ($21.4M) and other tax-related special items.

[…]

Industrial Process 843.2   843.0   0.2   0.0% -   6.3   836.9   (6.1)   (0.7%)
Connect & Control Technologies 554.7   516.5   38.2   7.4% -   1.9   552.8   36.3   7.0%

Orders
ITT Inc. 2,922.4$ 2,391.5$ 530.9$   22.2% -$   44.5$   2,877.9$   486.4$   20.3%

Motion Technologies 1,377.7   1,108.5   269.2   24.3% -   38.8   1,338.9   230.4   20.8%
Industrial Process 940.8   798.1   142.7   17.9% -   4.2   936.6   138.5   17.4%
Connect & Control Technologies 605.7   487.2   118.5   24.3% -   1.5   604.2   117.0   24.0%

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations.
Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Orders

Full Year 2021 & 2020
(In Millions)

(all amounts unaudited)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2020 FY 2020 FY 2020 % Change % Change
As

Reported
Special
Items

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Special
Items

As
Adjusted

As Reported
2021 vs. 2020

As Adjusted
2021 vs. 2020

Revenue:
Motion Technologies 1,368.6$ 1,368.6$ 1,121.1$ 1,121.1$ 22.1% 22.1%
Industrial Process 843.2 843.2 843.0 843.0 0.0% 0.0%
Connect & Control Technologies 554.7 554.7 516.5 516.5 7.4% 7.4%
Intersegment eliminations (1.5) (1.5) (2.8) (2.8)
   Total Revenue 2,765.0$ 2,765.0$ 2,477.8$ 2,477.8$ 11.6% 11.6%

Operating Margin:
Motion Technologies 18.9% 30   BP 19.2% 16.4% 110   BP 17.5% 250   BP 170   BP
Industrial Process 15.0% 50   BP 15.5% 9.2% 430   BP 13.5% 580   BP 200   BP
Connect & Control Technologies 14.7% 50   BP 15.2% 11.0% 170   BP 12.7% 370   BP 250   BP
   Total Operating Segments 16.9% 30   BP 17.2% 12.9% 230   BP 15.2% 400   BP 200   BP

Operating Income:
Motion Technologies 258.2$   3.9$   262.1$   184.0$   12.7$   196.7$   40.3% 33.2%
Industrial Process 126.8 3.7   130.5 77.6 36.4   114.0 63.4% 14.5%
Connect & Control Technologies 81.7 2.4   84.1 57.0 8.7   65.7 43.3% 28.0%
   Total Segment Operating Income 466.7$   10.0$   476.7$   318.6$   57.8$   376.4$   46.5% 26.6%

Special items include, but are not limited to, restructuring costs, certain asset impairment charges, acquisition-related expenses, and other unusual or infrequent items.
Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & Segment Operating Margin

Full Year 2021 & 2020
(In Millions)

(all amounts unaudited)

 FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2020 FY 2020
2021

vs. 2020
2021

vs. 2020
As

Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Adjusted ($)
As

Adjusted (%)

Segment operating income 466.7$   10.0$   #A 476.7$  318.6$   57.8$   #A 376.4$
Corporate (expense) income 37.6   (71.7)   #B (34.1)   (92.1)   71.4   #B (20.7)
Operating income (loss) 504.3   (61.7)   442.6   226.5   129.2   355.7   86.9   24.4%

Total operating margin 18.2% 16.0% 9.1% 14.4%

Interest income (expense), net 1.1   -   1.1   0.7   -   0.7
Other income (expense), net 3.7   (3.4)   #C 0.3   (142.0)   141.6   #C (0.4)
Income from continuing operations before tax 509.1   (65.1)   444.0   85.2   270.8   356.0

Income tax (expense) benefit (189.6)   100.8   #D (88.8)   (15.3)   (60.1)   #D (75.4)
Income from continuing operations 319.5   35.7   355.2   69.9   210.7   280.6

Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 4.7   -   4.7   1.4   -   1.4
Income from continuing operations  - ITT Inc. 314.8$   35.7$   350.5$  68.5$   210.7$   279.2$

EPS from continuing operations 3.64$   0.41$   4.05$   0.78$   2.42$   3.20$   0.85$   26.6%

#A -
#A -

#B -
#B -

#C - 2021 includes income related to the finalization of pension termination funding.
#C - 2020 includes pension termination-related charges.

#D -

#D -

2021 includes the net tax benefit of special items #A through #C ($5.6M), tax expense on the deferred tax asset write-off resulting from the asbestos sale ($116.9M) and other tax-
related special items.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations & Adjusted EPS

Full Year 2021 & 2020
(In Millions, except per share amounts)

(all amounts unaudited)

Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.